



\$~30

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CONT.CAS(C) 719/2019**

**S S DESWAL**

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rishabh Sharma, Advocate.

versus

**NITIN JINDAL**

..... Respondent

Through: None.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA**

**ORDER**

% **27.01.2023**

1. None appears for the Respondent. There is a report in the Registry that the Respondent has been transferred.
2. Issue Court notice to the Standing Counsel, GNCTD for 17.04.2023.
3. Learned counsel for the Petitioner states that the present petition has been filed due to the wilful non-compliance of the order dated 12.04.2019 passed in W.P.(C) 3843/2019. He states that in these proceedings as well, the Court on 11.02.2020 and 25.11.2022 has reiterated and directed the Respondent to comply with the direction issued on 12.04.2019.
4. He, therefore, states that there is wilful non-appearance of the Respondent.
5. Issue Court notice to the Standing Counsel, GNCTD with a direction to file a compliance affidavit within two weeks from the date of receipt of the notice.
6. List on 17.04.2023.

**MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J**

**JANUARY 27, 2023/msh/asb**