



\$~39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 719/2019**

S S DESWAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Rashmi Rawat and Dr. S.S.
Hooda, Advocates

versus

NITIN JINDAL

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Anubhav Gupta, Panel Counsel
(Civil) GNCTD
Ms. Manika Tripathy, Standing
Counsel, DDA.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

15.09.2025

%

1. Despite order dated 18.09.2023, whereby the Delhi Development Authority (**DDA**) was impleaded, neither there is appearance on its behalf, nor has any response been filed. Today, Ms. Manika Tripathy, learned Standing Counsel for the DDA who is present in Court, accepts notice and submits that she will take appropriate steps for appearance of the DDA on the next date of hearing, as also file a reply within a period of four weeks, if required.

2. Learned counsel appearing for respondent no.1 seeks, and is granted, a period of three days for supplying a complete set of paper book to Ms. Manika Tripathy, learned Standing Counsel for the DDA.

3. Re-notify on 17.12.2025.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

SEPTEMBER 15, 2025/NA